correcting low areas and cracks, grinding and resurfacing the courts with new acrylic and color 
coatings, restriping the courts to UST A standards, and installing youth playing lines on all twelve 
courts; and 

WHEREAS, the estimated total cost of the project is One Hundred Nineteen 
Thousand Thirty-Eight Dollars ($119,038.00); and 

WHEREAS, the Tennis Venue Services grant would fund fifty percent (50%) of 
the total project cost in the amount of Fifty-Nine Thousand Five Hundred Nineteen Dollars 
($59,519.00), with the remaining costs to be shared equally between the City of Henderson and 
the Henderson Tennis Club, each contributing twenty-five percent (25%) in the amount of 
Twenty-Nine Thousand Seven Hundred Fifty-Nine Dollars and Fifty Cents ($29,759.50); and 

WHEREAS, the City of Henderson desires to pursue this grant opportunity to 
improve public tennis facilities and enhance recreational opportunities for residents of all ages; 

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT ORDERED, that the City of Henderson, Kentucky,

[...]

Covenant of General Warranty, except minerals, if any, which are conveyed without warranty. 

The undersigned Grantor and Grantee do hereby certify that no consideration was 

paid for the aforedescribed property and the fair market value of the aforedescribed 

property is SEVENTY-TWO THOUSAND DOLLARS ($72,000.00), pursuant to K.R.S. 

382.135. 

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, witness the hands of the Grantor and Grantee, this day and date 

first above written. 

STATE OF KENTUCKY 
COUNTY OF HENDERSON 

GRANTOR: 

JI?/ ~.~ 
KANE BENTLEY, unmarried 

GRANTEE: 

CITY OF HENDERSON, KENTUCKY

[...]

Covenant of General Warranty, except minerals, if any, which are conveyed without warranty. 

The undersigned Grantor and Grantee do hereby certify that no consideration was 

paid for the aforedescribed property and the fair market value of the aforedescribed 

property is THIRTY-TWO THOUSAND DOLLARS ($32,000.00), pursuant to K.R.S. 

382.135. 

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, witness the hands of the Grantor and Grantee, this day 

and date first above written. 

GRAN EE: 

KANE BENTLEY, unmarried 

STATE OF KENTUCKY 
COUNTY OF HENDERSON 

The foregoing instrument was sworn to and acknowledged before me by ~Grantor,